
• 

llr. Gearse Dose 
Sol ana Beach 
California 

Jfr dear lir. "Doses 

• ... . 
• 
l 

.lprll 'Zl, 1944 

• 

· e are advised b¥ the Southam Title & 
Trust Compa!J1 that )'our lease to standard ou Compnv, dated 
March 6, 1943, and recorded JuJ1e 22, 1943 includes a portion or Lot 6 which belongs to us, 1e the East s teet or tho est 
1.0 teat or South .30 teet or Lot 6. e ore enclosing herewith 
a quitclaim deed and 11ill.Y.OU please get this quitclaim deed 
executed by the Standard oil ~ or a release which can 
be recorded to clear the title to this portion or Lot 6. 

e rill appteciate your promptness in 
this matter. 

Yours very truJ.J, 

ED FLr:rcHER COYPANI 
• 

IJ'M • 

• • 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

Yr. George Dos& 
Solana Beach 
Cs.lltorllic • 

J(y dear Mr. Do~el 

' 

) 

• 

ay 20, 1944 

~e wrote you on l•pril 27th regarding c. cloud 
on yhe title to our property at Solana Be~:ch o.nd nak1ng you 
to help us get; 1 t removed. t'o hnve not heard fro;~ 10u lllld 
\Tould 6pprociate it if you will l.et uo knott iCJmediatozy what 
~tepu you hAvtt tL:.ken nnd if you he.ro reccivad the quitclaim 
aead r.ro~ tho Stnndnrd Oil Coc~. · 

' 

! 
J 

1hanld.n~ you for n proopt reply, t:o arc 

Yours sincerely 1 

ED :-~_,CP.Ea OO:IP:.NY 

By 

• 



• 

Qeorge Bose 
t 

Sola~ '&each. C.llfonla 

~. 

~ "?Y ~ ---- ==-- ~ c./~ 
. .. 
~~~~--

• 

, 

I 

Mal 24, 1944 

Kr. George Doso 
Solana Bench 
Oalitornia 

!ly dear r. Dooe 1 
. . 

A:tnr.eaing your l.etter o£ U&y 23d1 enclosed 
find sketch showing portion ot Block 16 SolaJJa Beach, and we . 
have mnrlced the S teet of our property in black lines that you 
hove leaaed to the ~tandard OU Co::lpal\Y thru error. 

\Yo checkod vdtJt the title co~pblly and tind 
that in the leaao the legnl doscription reads 

Lots 41 5 lll1d Enst ~ fjet of Lot 6, Ulock 16 

while the records show thnt you om Lots 41 S Gild East li feet or Lot 6. 
. 

It would o.ppear that you hnvo also clouded the title to 5 feet or the 
North 70 feet of the fl est 10 feet or Lot 6 belonging to someone elae 1 
so we roul:d -suggest that you hnve the Standard OU Comp8llJ' givo a 
. quitclaim deed or release to ·the East five teet or the est 10 feet 
of Lot 6, Block 16. 

As we have sold this propercy and need this release 
to close the order;~~ would nppreciate your pro411pt ttention to the 
matter, as 1 t he.s been nenrly a month since we first took the matter up 
with you, 

• 
Thenldng you, we are 

lours very truly, 

ED FLETCHER CO~ ANI 

B,y 

• 

• 

• 

.. 



• I 

• Georg Doso 
SolJtna Bench 
Cali fornin 

• 

111 clear • Do:seJ · 

• 

• 

June 21 1944 

• 

• 

o hnd talk •1 th the t1 t.le co:apaey th1 
morning, otter tnlk1ng 1tb. • ;curtis, and Yr. Sears pt the 
UUe co:apaDJ' advised that it will require a quitclalm deed 
tro:a you to clanr tho title to tho S feet, e oro enclosing 
a quitclaim deed tor your signature and ill appreciate it 
it ,you will oxeeuta it promptly ud return it. It would be 

• wall to have your vifa sign ns ~ll. 
• 

You onJ.y Oml the Enst 15 teet or Lot, 6, 
Block 1.6 ot Solnnn Dench1 and hnve clouded the t1 Ue .to the 

. extra five £e~t bJ desc.ribinC it QS )IOU have in your l~8S6 t,o 
StandArd Stations, the d1Gcropancy uich ~. leac;er thSnks 
exists ppearw to bo o~ an error in nu:nbor or reet shom 
on the subd1vi31on ~p, and this proporty ·as sold by lot 
nwer 6llld not b7 rootage. Hoilovcr, 1n any event, it I.Ul1 
correction n da to be =ndo 1 t 'louJ.d ho.vo to be by oth~r 
method +Jlan tha one ouggested by • ~eager. 

· · ll'e would appreciate 10ur sJ.Gning this deed 
ao we JU¥ close our escrow. I! you de.slre you ml(;ht get this 
confirmed bJ !lr. Sears or the Southern Ti tl.e & Trust Com,PDJll I 
reterrin& to Humber 14~. · .. ; . ~ 

• 
lours sine~, , 

, 

Iour deed auat be acbowledged bet ore a Hotaf7 Public. . -

• 

• 

• 

• • • 
• 
\ 

Ed ~letcher company 

Gentlemen: 

Dose • 

Sot.u &e&Gh, C.UforuiA 

June 9, 1944, 
t5 olana Beach, Cal1rorn1a 

In _responee to yours or the ~nc1 regard.1ng my propert.y 1n 
block lt> at Solana. Beach, I would. suggest that you have a 
11oansea surveyor make a survey or the property in question eo 
that this matter can be cleared up to our mutual satisfaction. 

There seems to be a discrepancy somewhere and un~il this 
is cleared up I naturally hesitate to sign the auit claim deed 
enclosed, because if it should happen that. I sign away the 
west rive teet or the building it would be unQes1rable to say the least. 

When I bough~ the property, I bought the building and the 
ground it stood on, at least so I thought and I hope this 
t.urns out to be e. raet, in any event a resurvey shoula halo to straighten this matter out. · 

encl. 
G.D./rs 

• 

Yours truly, 

• 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• George Dose 
Solena Beach 

Dear llr. Doset • 

, 

. · June 131 1944 

• 

Ans ering your letter o£ Juno 9th, our records 
all zshow that• the ga.ra&e buildings are situnted upon tho proporey 
trhich we conveyed .to the Bc.nk of Atlerica, io Lots 41 5 and East 15 
feet or Lot 6, vhich you bo\J8h,t. Subsequently tbru the advico o£ 
your engineer, Ur. leager, you cloudod the titlo to our property 

hen you made tho lease to the Standard Oil Co:Dpe~ 1 as woll ns 
the }and on mdc:h the adjojning building ste.n4s. 

• 

Ir you have a ateel tape avsileble you could 
aeasuro trom the Posto££ice bniJ,;~ng, the Northwest corner or Lot 9, 
Block 16, end U your bn1Jd1ng is 85 teet East or that corner then 
tho build ing is locc.ted t!pom the property whichwe originally 
deeded to the Bcnk oi America, and now stands or record in your 
name. 

. e wonder if you know tba t when the highwa_y waa 
widened the state took £ive feet on T".hicb the ld.dewalk was built 
and an additional 5 raot ot the lot, t.eking orr 10 feet altogether. 

. 
Will you please let Wl know immedinte:q the 28Ults 

or your ,:neasuring or the lnnd rrom the Y:eat corner, 11hich according tO 
the eDgineer of the ti tJ.e compuey should decide the que ation rl thout 
1our having a survey made. ie thank yod !or )'our cooperation, as 
are aura youwaDt it settled aa much as n do, and bow you did not 
DDt to 1Dtent1onnll.J cloud our title to our land. 

Ioura aincerel.y, • 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

/ ' 
qeorge Dose · 

Solau Deacb.. C:.Ufof1ll• 

·June 23, 1944 

Ed Fletche~ Company • 
• 

Gentlemen: 

In response to YOUl'S of the 13th I beg to advise I 
have looked up the o~iginal surveys on Solana Beach on 
file with the County Surveyol' end I find that in Block 
16, lot 4 showed o 30 ft. frontage and lots 5 to 9 incl • 
showed 25 ft. frontage each, making 155 ft. frontage on 
the plaza. 

Lots 3 and lOi.however showed a depth of 80 ft. each 
that is running east and west mal·ing 160 ft., a discrep-
ancy or 5 ft. cocpared to lots 4 to 9 inclusive. 

The county surveyo~ suggested that pe~haps lot 9 also 
should shov1 a 30 ft. frontn§e ... :hich would result in the 
situation shown in Diagram B". 

The State Hiehway Department advised me that they 
took only 10 ft. when the highway wqs widened and the 
extl'a 6ft. 3 inches v1ns evidently due to a building line. 

If the· intention was to give lot 4 a frontage on tne 
Plaza of 35 ft., the~ diegrarn "A" of the attached would 
~~.~1; and everything vrould be lovely, but 'how ac I to know 

1.L...LS • 
• 

I believe your company originally laid out this prop-
erty end there certainly should be some ~ay to streighten 
this out through your original records. 

I might add the same situation prevails on the north 
side of the Plaza involving the Bank of America property. 

incl. 
GD/rs 

Yours truly, 

;:;;c:-... e- . 

.· 



• 

• 

• 

Ju:J¥ 13, 1944 

llr• Georc• Doe 
Solana B ah 
Colitol'Dio. 

dear Yr. Dosea 

Since tnlldng nth you over the teleP~one e 
have gone b ck over the !Ues end telk•d with • engineer 11ho 
aigned the map, Ur. • B. Shropflhire. He stated Ur. R. Ylhitmar 
who drew the sol.ea map, cow ot hich w are enclooing elso drew 
the orJ.iinalaw.p which wns ru d, end that the mistake was made 
on the originnl up in shoning the number or teet as 30 teet inDtead 
or 3S on the North nnd South lines ot Lot 4. Thi w1ll clear up 
the question 1n 1our mind as to here tbe error or tive !eet 
occurred, and that it as not on Lot 9 aa euggeatecl b)' the Countq 
Surva,or. ihe sizo or the lots ns laid out on the p alao 8how 
conal~livelJ that Lot 4 ia larger then Lot 9. 

t • 
t • 

The Countq Surveyor Wormed UB tho.t we can file 
a corrected map or this Lot 4 1n Block 16, or Solana Bench, which 
Kr, Shrol)ahire will sign stating that it ,ts to correct en error 
in Lot 41 1!' desir 1 but before going to that expen , and loaa 
ot t1a 1 and as you are satisfied that tbo garage building is not 
witldn 8S feet or the est line, nre you not willing to give us a 
quitclaim deed to the rive feet in question, 8 it has never 
been a part or the garage proportty. 

Poaa1bl.1you ere not aware that our compav built 
the garcge building in the first place and o ed it for meey yecrs, 
nnd that it a la1d out on the lnnd aa deeded to you, Lots 41 S and 
East 15 teet o! Lot 6, Block 16. 

• 

'lbenkfng you for your cooperc.tion, 
Youra aincerel11 

ED FLETCHER CO:iP JNI 

are 



• 

• 

• 
• 

• Gears• Doae 
Solea B ach 
Ce]itorn!a 

19 dear Mr. Do .. a 

. 
' 

• • 
S.ptMb 2, 1944 

.lt last we have a~•ight.ned out the 
diacrepanq 1h tho upa ot Block 16 Sol•n Beach 
aDd the Bacord of Sun., la being tiled ..r~ 
'1\wadq orniDi and th Count.,r Surva;yor aqs JOU 
an ea.f'e in ldping the c:.uJ.tcJ•'• deed. 

!he iitle Co:apav adruecl howelV that 
a qu1tc.1•1m deed 1r1ll. have to be dfUd b)' the 
8taAdard au people and Mr. Calh told • at one tillle 
that thq were 1d111ng to sign mlltbsng that as 
o.k1d b)' JOU• . · 

As this deal has been pending so long 
n wonld appr&ciate it it fOU 110uld take the tter 
up with the Standard 011 People. 

Yours aincerel_y, • 

• B)' .· 

Sot.u &each. C.UfoRla 

I • 
~~ 

l?~ . F ·cZ,._ tZ:..vt> :f"'#(s ~W~ 
IO~ of~<1~~~v..J.~'~IG.1~ 

' 
. - --lf=>~. I ),( 

~~ ) Y~-<-... 
, 

• 

~ 

~~'2-a...f 
' J?l...a_ ~ -~ t:f!..o 

~ ~ '-1Q~"'w 

, 9 t£v-~~~~ 
.. 

-



Kr, George Doa 
Solena D~no..~ 
California 

~ c!ear r• Doaea 

• 

Octobcar 101 1944 

e have not 7~t received the quitoJa1m deed 

!'rom the Standard OU Compel)¥. I tried to telepboae • cClure ' 

the mana ger nt Oce~!nsida but he waa 1r81 todq. It convenient 

1dJi 1ou please contact bill and authoris the Standard 011 people 

to a1gJi th deed providJ.ns they hllve not alre~ talked to you 

about it. Our bu.yer or this pr~perv is becoming impatient nnd 

e can ba.rdl.1' blame her. 

Yours sincerely • 

ED FLETC:JER CO'-lP mY 

B1 

• 

Mr• George Dose 
Solana Beach 
Cal 1fornia 

. .. . .: . . . 
we ho.ve prepUed for execution' at .the request ·or ~e 

,. • 
· Title Company • . I am aendi ng you the letter from the . ~ . 

I 

title company which is explanatory and returnillg ~e 

deed originallY signed. 
. 

As the. title 
' 

e . do not own as well as that portion "e do ov:n, you might as ·. 

•ell clear the mole thing at one time, the same as we are 
• 

getting from tho Standard oil ~mpaey. 
Have you been able to contact Ar• :.tcClure. 

• 

l7e will apprecio.te yolu- cooperation in 

Yours sincere]Jr 
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